

RECORD NO. 12-1052

In The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

GRETCHEN S. STUART, MD, on behalf of herself and her patients seeking abortions;
JAMES R. DINGFELDER, MD, on behalf of himself and his patients seeking abortions; DAVID A. GRIMES,
MD, on behalf of himself and his patients seeking abortions; AMY BRYANT, MD, on behalf of herself and
her patients seeking abortions; SERINA FLOYD, MD, on behalf of herself and her patients seeking abortions;
DECKER & WATSON, INC., d/b/a Piedmont Carolina Medical Clinic;
PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF CENTRAL NORTH CAROLINA;
A WOMAN'S CHOICE OF RALEIGH, INC.; PLANNED PARENTHOOD HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC.;
TAKEY CRIST, M.D., on behalf of himself and his patients seeking abortions;
TAKEY CRIST, M.D., P.A., d/b/a Crist Clinic for Women,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

JANICE E. HUFF, MD, in her official capacity as President of the North Carolina Medical Board and her employees, agents and successors;
ROY COOPER, in his official capacity as Attorney General of North Carolina and his employees, agents and successors; LANIER M. CANSLER,
in his official capacity as Secretary of the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services an his employees, agents and successors;
JIM WOODALL, in his official capacity as District Attorney ("DA") for Prosecutorial District ("PD") 15B and his employees, agents and successors;
TRACEY E. CLINE, in her official capacity as DA for PD14 and her employees, agents and successors; DOUG HENDERSON, in his official capacity as
DA for PD 18 and his employees, agents and successors; BILLY WEST, in his official capacity as DA for pd 12 and his employees, agents and successors;
C. COLON WILLOUGHBY, JR., in his official capacity as DA for PD 10 and his employees, agents and successors; BENJAMIN R. DAVID,
in his official capacity as DA for PD 5 and his employees, agents and successors; JIM O'NEILL, in his official capacity as DA for PD 21 and his employees,
agents and successors; ERNIE LEE, in his official capacity as DA for PD 4 and his employees, agents and successors,
Defendants,

and

JOHN M. THORP, JR., MD; GREGORY J. BRANNON, MD; MARTIN J. MCCAFFREY, MD;
CHIMERE COLLINS; DALLENE HALLENBECK; TRACIE JOHNSON; LANITA WILKS;
ASHEVILLE PREGNANCY SUPPORT SERVICES; PREGNANCY RESOURCE CENTER OF CHARLOTTE,
Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
AT GREENSBORO

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Steven H. Aden
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
801 G Street, NW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE:

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT 11

 STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 11

 DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUES 11

 I. APPELLANTS POSSESS A DIRECT AND SUBSTANTIAL
 INTEREST IN THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THE
 LITIGATION WHICH WILL BE IMPAIRED UNLESS THEY
 ARE ALLOWED TO INTERVENE 12

 A. APPELLANTS, AND NOT DEFENDANTS, ARE THE
 CLASS OF BENEFICIARIES THE NORTH
 CAROLINA LEGISLATURE INTENDED TO
 BENEFIT OR PROTECT WITH THE ACT 13

 B. APPELLANTS HAVE A DIRECT AND
 SUBSTANTIAL INTEREST IN PRESERVING THE
 CAUSE OF ACTION GRANTED UNDER § 90-21.88
 OF THE ACT WHICH WOULD BE IMPAIRED IF
 PLAINTIFFS WERE TO PREVAIL..... 15

- C. APPELLANTS HAVE A DIRECT AND SUBSTANTIAL INTEREST IN INSURING THAT WOMEN CONSIDERING AN ABORTION IN NORTH CAROLINA HAVE THE INFORMATION THEY NEED TO DEVELOP FULLY INFORMED CONSENT16
- II. APPELLANTS ARE NOT ADEQUATELY REPRESENTED BY DEFENDANTS18
 - A. CONTRARY TO THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPINION, THE BAR TO SHOWING INADEQUACY OF REPRESENTATION IN THE FOURTH CIRCUIT FOR INTERVENTION PURPOSES IS “MINIMAL” AND NOT “VERY STRONG”18
 - B. APPELLANTS HAVE AN “ADVERSITY OF INTEREST” WITH DEFENDANTS IN THIS CASE.....21
 - C. THERE IS EVIDENCE OF NONFEASANCE BY DEFENDANTS WHICH APPELLANTS WOULD HAVE PREVENTED.27
- III. APPELLANTS’ INTERVENTION IS STILL TIMELY AND WILL NOT UNDULY COMPLICATE OR DELAY THIS CASE.....30
 - A. APPELLANTS’ INTERVENTION WAS TIMELY WHEN ORIGINALLY FILED AND IS STILL TIMELY.....30
 - B. APPELLANTS WILL NOT UNDULY COMPLICATE OR DELAY THIS CASE30
- IV. ALTERNATIVELY, THE APPELLANTS SHOULD BE GRANTED INTERVENTION UNDER RULE 24(b)(1)(B) BECAUSE THEY SHARE A COMMON QUESTION OF LAW OR FACT WITH THE DEFENDANTS.31

CONCLUSION.....33

REQUEST FOR EXPEDITIOUS DISPOSITION
AND NO ORAL ARGUMENT.....34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S):

CASES:

Bragg v. Robertson,
183 F.R.D. 494 (S.D. W.Va. 1998)25

Commonwealth of Virginia v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.,
542 F.2d 214 (4th Cir. 1976)22, 23

Cooper Technologies, Co. v. Dudas,
247 F.R.D. 510 (E.D. Va. 2007).....25, 26

Feller v. Brock,
802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986)25, 32

First Penn-Pacific Life Ins. Co. v. William R. Evans, Chartered,
200 F.R.D. 532 (D. Md. 2001)32

Foard v. Jarman,
326 N.C. 24, 387 S.E.2d 162 (1990)17

Geico Gen. Ins. Co. v. Shurak,
2006 WL 1210324 (N.D. W.Va. May 03, 2006).....29

Houston General Insurance Co. v. Moore,
193 F.3d 838 (4th Cir. 1999)12

In re Sierra Club,
945 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991)11, 24, 26

JLS, Inc. v. Public Service Com’n of West Virginia,
321 Fed. Appx. 286 (2009).....28, 29

Metropolitan Property and Cas. Ins. Co. v. McKaughan,
2011 WL 977870 (D. Md. March 17, 2011)29

Nuesse v. Camp,
385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....32

Osburn v. Danek Medical, Inc.,
135 N.C. App. 234, 520 S.E.2d 88 (1999),
review denied, 351 N.C. 359, 542 S.E.2d 215 (2000),
affirmed, 352 N.C. 143, 530 S.E.2d 54 (2000)..... 16-17

Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Alpha Center,
213 Fed. App’x 508 (8th Cir. 2007)26

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....2, 4, 28

Rutherford County v. Bond Safeguard Ins. Co.,
No. 1: 09-cv-292, 2009 WL 6543659 (W.D.N.C. DEC. 3, 2009)19

Stringfellow v. Concerned Citizens in Action,
480 U.S. 370 (1987).....1

Teague v. Bakker,
931 F.2d 259 (4th Cir. 1991) 19-20

Texas Medical Providers Performing Abortion Services v. Lakey,
667 F.3d. 570 (5th Cir. 2012)*passim*

Trbovich v. UMWA,
404 U.S. 528, 92 S. Ct. 630, 30 L. Ed. 2d 686 (1972)*passim*

United Guaranty Residential Insurance Co. of Iowa v. Philadelphia Savings Fund Society,
819 F.2d 473 (4th Cir. 1987)19, 23, 26, 29

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. 12911

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.13.....16

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.85(a)(1).....6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.85(a)(2).....6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.85(a)(5).....6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.85(b)7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.88.....15

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.88(a)7, 15

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.88(b)7

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 90-21.80 through 90.21.922, 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 92-1.85.....3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:

US CONST. AMEND. I.....*passim*

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....1, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....10, 11, 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1).....31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)10, 31

OTHER:

7C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 1909 (3d ed. 2007)20

7C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 1908 (2d ed.1986)20
